

No. 18-1478

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RICKEY I. KANTER

Plaintiff-Appellant

v

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, Attorney General of the United States, and
BRAD D. SCHIMEL

Defendant-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Case No. 2:16-CV-1121
The Honorable William C. Griesbach, Presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Megan L. Brown
Stephen J. Obermeier
Bethany A. Corbin
Krystal B. Swendsboe
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049
mbrown@wileyrein.com
sobermeier@wileyrein.com
bcorbin@wileyrein.com
kswendsboe@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

Appellate Court No: 18-1478

Short Caption: Kanter v. Sessions, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Complete Bar on Mr. Kanter’s Second Amendment Rights Is Necessarily Unconstitutional.	4
II. Even If the Court Applies a Two-Step Framework to Mr. Kanter’s As-Applied Challenge, Mr. Kanter Should Still Prevail.	7
A. As a Citizen with a Single, Non-Violent Felony, Mr. Kanter Falls Squarely within the Scope of the Second Amendment.	8
B. As Applied to Mr. Kanter, § 922(g)(1) and the Wisconsin Statute Do Not Pass the Requisite Judicial Scrutiny.....	13
1. This Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny to Mr. Kanter’s As-Applied Challenge.....	14
2. Section 922(g)(1) and the Wisconsin Statute Plainly Fail Strict Scrutiny as Applied to Mr. Kanter.	18
a. In Evaluating Mr. Kanter’s As-Applied Challenge, the District Court Should Have Considered Mr. Kanter’s Circumstances.....	19
b. Section 922(g)(1) and the Wisconsin Statute Are Not Narrowly Tailored as Applied to Mr. Kanter.	22
C. Even if the Court Does Not Apply Strict Scrutiny, Mr. Kanter Should Still Prevail.....	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	26
<i>Almengor v. Schmidt</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Baer v. Lynch</i> , 636 F. App'x 695 (7th Cir. 2016)	8, 10, 15
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	12
<i>Bannon v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 464 (1895).....	11
<i>Binderup v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (<i>Ezell I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) (<i>Ezell II</i>).....	15, 16
<i>Field Day, LLC v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Hatfield v. Lynch</i> , No. 16-cv-00383, 2016 WL 7373768 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2016).....	19
<i>Hatfield v. Sessions</i> , No. 3:16-cv-383, 2018 WL 1963876 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 15
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	11
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-342, 2017 WL 8180777 (Oct. 26, 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	6, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 25
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</i> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Hoflin</i> , 880 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	12, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	16, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	26
<i>Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
 Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 921	21, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 922	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 925	6, 21, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	27
18 U.S.C. § 1519	26
42 U.S.C. § 6928(d)(2)(A).....	27
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
National Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	23
Act of Oct. 3, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961).....	23
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618 § 102, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	21, 24
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act of 1993, Pub. L. 102–393, 106 Stat. 1729 (1993).....	23
 Other Authorities	
Douglas Husak, <i>Overcriminalization: The Limits of the Criminal Law</i> (2009).....	26
John S. Baker, <i>Federal Crimes</i> , Heritage Foundation (June 16, 2008).....	26
Harvey Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</i> (2011).....	26
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924)	12
Timothy Lynch, <i>Overcriminalization, Cato Handbook for Policymakers</i> , 197 (8th ed. 2017).....	1
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Subst. Crim. Law § 2.1(c)</i> (3d ed. 2017)	11
